

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

SUIT NO. 1181 OF 2008

RASHESH B. SHAH AND ANOTHER)...PLAINTIFFS

V/s.

THE ROYAL PALMS (I) PVT. LTD. AND OTHERS)...DEFENDANTS

WITH
SUIT NO. 1186 OF 2007
WITH
SUIT NO.1194 OF 2007
WITH
SUIT NO.1268 OF 2007
WITH
SUIT NO.1258 OF 2007
WITH
SUIT NO.1259 OF 2007
WITH
SUIT NO.1267 OF 2007
WITH
SUIT NO.1737 OF 2008
WITH
SUIT NO.1269 OF 2007
WITH
SUIT NO.1688 OF 2007
WITH
SUIT NO.1637 OF 2007
WITH
SUIT NO.1638 OF 2007
WITH
SUIT NO.1740 OF 2007
WITH
SUIT NO.1724 OF 2007
WITH
SUIT NO.1180 OF 2008
WITH
SUIT NO.1741 OF 2007
WITH
SUIT NO.1208 OF 2008

**WITH
SUIT NO.1182 OF 2008
WITH
SUIT NO.1689 OF 2007
WITH
SUIT NO.1725 OF 2007**

Mr.V. Krishna a/w. Mr.Tahir Prande i/by Juris Consillis, Advocate for the Plaintiffs.

None for the Defendants.

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.

DATE : 16th JANUARY 2026

P.C. :

1. When the matter is called out, Mr.Krishna, learned Counsel, appears for the Plaintiffs and submits that there are in all twenty Suits and the lead matter is Suit no.1186 of 2007, and that, the last effective order dated 22nd September 2017 indicates that the matter was adjourned for further cross-examination of PW1. Mr.Krishna submits that although a Commissioner can be appointed in the matter for further recording of cross-examination of PW1, however, since none appears for the Defendants and since the earlier Advocates for the Defendants have taken a discharge, this Court issue notice in the matter.

2. Accordingly, issue notices to the Defendants in all the Suits, returnable on 17th February 2026.

3. List on **17th February 2026** under the caption '**for directions**'.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)